points in interest rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 28.9 million, and the relative solvency position

declines by 13.4 percentage points. The interest rate risk resulting from technical provisions was partly hedged

using interest rate swaps. This hedging was also taken into account when calculating the solvency capital

requirement.

The widening of spreads by 100 basis points results in a decline of 8.2 percentage points in Fennia Group’s

relative solvency position. Currency risk is largely hedged using currency derivatives and a negative 10 per cent

development results in a decline of 2.8 percentage points in Fennia Group’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Group’s eligible own

funds would be EUR -209.8 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -184.3 million, and the relative

solvency position would fall by 40.4 percentage points to 181.1 per cent.

C. Risk profile

58

Sensitivity analysis

(EUR million)

Scenario

31.12.2019

Interest rate

-50 bp

Equity

-20 %

Property

-20 %

Spread

+ 100 bp

Currency

-10 %

Combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 897.9 868.9 851.3 816.6 867.8 875.1 688.1

Solvency Capital

Requirement 405.5 417.6 366.7 395.5 406.9 400.1 380.0

Free own funds 492.4 451.3 484.6 421.1 460.9 474.9 308.1

Change in free own

funds ----- -41.1 -7.8 -71.3 -31.5 -17.5 -184.3

Solvency ratio 221.4 % 208.1 % 232.2 % 206.5 % 213.3 % 218.7 % 181.1 %

 Assessment of Fennia’s market risks

Fennia’s investments were allocated into different asset classes as follows:

The relatively high allocation of equity investments largely results from the ownership in Fennia Life Insurance

Company (and in the previous year also in Fennia Non-Life Insurance Company). Their share of the investment

assets was 10.0 per cent (17.0 %). The allocation of other equity investments was 10.2 per cent (14.6 %).

The solvency capital requirement for market risks was EUR 300.7 million (EUR 308.8 million). Taking

diversification benefits into account, the market risks’ contribution to the total capital requirement was 70.1 per

[…]

This is why a decline in interest rates is a negative scenario from a solvency perspective. A decline of 50 basis

points in interest rates reduces eligible own funds by EUR 23.7 million, and the relative solvency position

declines by 7.8 percentage points. The interest rate risk resulting from technical provisions was partly hedged

using interest rate swaps. This hedging was also taken into account when calculating the solvency capital

requirement.

The widening of spreads by 100 basis points results in a decline of 8.7 percentage points in Fennia’s relative

solvency position. Currency risk is largely hedged using currency derivatives and a negative 10 per cent

development results in a decline of 2.7 percentage points in Fennia’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia’s eligible own funds

would be EUR -188.0 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -160.2 million, and the relative

solvency position would fall by 37.7 percentage points to 219.5 per cent.

Sensitivity analysis

(EUR million)

Scenario

31.12.2019

Interest

rate

-50 bp

Equity

-20 %

Property

-20 %

Spread

+100 bp

Currency

-10 %

Combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 866.1 842.4 819.9 801.8 835.7 844.5 678.1

Solvency Capital

Requirement 336.7 337.8 305.5 329.7 336.3 331.9 308.9

Free own funds 529.4 504.6 514.4 472.0 499.4 512.6 369.2

Change in free own

funds ----- -24.7 -15.0 -57.4 -29.9 -16.8 -160.2

Solvency ratio 257.2 % 249.4 % 268.4 % 243.1 % 248.5 % 254.5 % 219.5 %

C. Risk profile

60

 Assessment of Fennia Life’s market risks

Fennia Life’s investments were allocated into different asset classes as follows:

Type (EUR million)

31.12.2019 31.12.2018

Investment
Unit-linked

investment
Investment

Unit-linked

investment

Market

value Share

Market

value Share

Market

value Share

Market

value Share

Fixed income

investments 690.2 83.3 % 388.5 31.4 % 583.6 75.8 % 333.3 32.4 %

Equity investments 55.7 6.7 % 850.1 68.6 % 92.7 12.0 % 641.2 62.4 %

Real estate

investments 80.9 9.8 % 0.0 0.0 % 81.0 10.5 % 0.0 0.0 %

[…]

This improvement is due to the symmetric equity adjustment reacting to a decline in equities by reducing the

solvency capital requirement. When the decline in equities is larger, the symmetric equity adjustment term does

not function as effectively, and the impacts begin to manifest more clearly as a weakening of the solvency

position.

The widening of spreads by 100 basis points results in a decline of 10.7 percentage points in Fennia Life’s

relative solvency position. A 20-per-cent decline in the value of real estate causes the relative solvency position

to weaken by 11.7 percentage points. Currency risk is largely hedged using currency derivatives and a negative

10 per cent development results in a decline of 3.6 percentage points in Fennia Life’s relative solvency position.

Should all of the above-mentioned scenarios occur simultaneously, the impact on Fennia Life’s eligible own

funds would be EUR -61.9 million, the impact on free capital would be EUR -56.8 million, and the relative

solvency position would fall by 50.2 percentage points to 137.8 per cent.

Sensitivity analysis

(EUR million)

Scenario

31.12.2019

Interest

rate

-50 bp

Equity

- 20 %

Property

- 20 %

Spread

+ 100 bp

Currency

- 10 %

Combined

scenario

Eligible own funds 205.3 184.5 194.1 192.4 196.1 199.5 143.4

Solvency Capital

Requirement 109.2 115.6 97.8 109.1 110.6 108.2 104.1

Free own funds 96.1 69.0 96.3 83.2 85.5 91.3 39.3

Change in free own

funds ----- -27.1 0.2 -12.8 -10.6 -4.8 -56.8

Solvency ratio 188.0 % 159.7 % 198.4 % 176.3 % 177.3 % 184.3 % 137.8 %

C.3.3. Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk means changes in eligible own funds and in the solvency position resulting from fluctuations in

the interest rate level. Technical provisions involve an interest rate risk. In order to manage it, a significant

portion of the investment assets should be invested in fixed income instruments. How much should be invested

in fixed income investments, in other words, how much interest rate risk should be kept open, is one of the key

decisions in terms of the market risk management and investment operations.

A change in the interest rate level impacts the market-consistent value of assets and liabilities. If the market-